
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and  
Adult Social Services 

 
To: Councillor Simpson-Laing 

 
Date: Tuesday, 20 December 2011 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
 
Members are reminded that should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00am on Monday 19 December 2011 if an item is called in before 
a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00pm on Thursday 22 December 2011 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Friday 16 
December 2011. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 
 
 



 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 

November 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Monday 19 December 
2011. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on:-  

• an item on the agenda; 
• an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit; 
• an item that has been published on the Information Log 
since the last session. Information reports are listed at the 
end of the agenda 

 
4. The Local Account for Adult Social Care 

2011   
(Pages 7 - 90) 

 This report introduces the Local Account for Adult Social Care 
2011. 
 

5. York Adult Care Workforce Development 
Strategy   

(Pages 91 - 122) 

 This report provides the Cabinet Member with the introduction of 
the first Adult Care Workforce Development Strategy for York 
focused on the whole of the adult care workforce.
[...]
��+����	+��-��+�.������	��3�	��+��/�����	���-����+*��/��
�*����1	��	�����2�
�
�*���+,��������,�	��*+�
�.������	����	��*��	�1�	��+�.���+��.��*+���*��
3���.���
�����	���/��+���1.+���+��+�����	��������-2��*��3+��1��+��.����
�����*+��+���3���	+��-����	��+	���.�+-������+�.���11�	��3+�����1�+�2�
�
�����	������	��.��*���*+.�,����+��/����3�	
��-�3��*��*��=���1*�
��3��	�������.+��������+�1	�4���+���.�>�������+�6��*����6+���5�3*�*�
3+��+�'%�����*�1	�4��������11�	��1��1�����/��-�3��*�.������+2����3+��

Page 4



+-	��.��*+��+���1.+���3���.�,��,	��-*�����+�����	��������-�+�.������	��
�	����*��=���1*���3��	�������.+�����3���.�,����/���.����+����.2'�
�
�
����!$��)��

8+9��*+���*����	�*���	
�*�	��+�.���	
��������+���	+��-��,��
+11	�/�.2��

8,9��*+�� �*�� 	�1�	����� �*����	
��������+�6�	
��-��	��1�,��
����.2�

89��*+�������	����-���1�����*���������+����+	+����2�
8.9��*+���*��+�����1�+��1	�1���.��������7�������*��	�1�	��,��

+-	��.2�
8�9��*+�� +�� �1.+��� ,�� 	���/�.� ��� �*�� �������+� 6��*����

6+����1	�4���+�.��*+�������	���	����*��=���1*���3��	���
����.+�����,����/���.����+����.��*��������-2�

�
�
��+���)� �����1	�/���*��:�+���������������	��*������/��-�3��*�.������+2�
�
�
�
�
��������:��	�.��
��/���������	���	����*��=���1*���3��	�������.+��������+�
������-����+���+	?�������+�.�1	�/�.��+���1.+�������*��
�������+���	+��-������*���+,��������,�	���
�
�

�
@���

�
�
�
�
���	����1����!+��-"��+,��������,�	�
A�*��������-���+	��.�+��B2;&�1��+�.������*�.�+��B2BC�1�D2�

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Cabinet Member for 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Services  
 

20 December 2011 

Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education 
   
The Local Account for Adult Social Care 2011 

 Summary 

1. This report introduces the Local Account for Adult Social Care 
2011. The Cabinet Member is asked to:  

a. Comment on the content of the Local Account ahead of its 
publication in December 2011. 

b. Note the performance and improvements described in the Local 
Account for 2010/2011 information. 

c. Note the areas for development and improvement for the 
coming year. 

d. Approve the Local Account for general publication on the 
council website. 

  Background 

2. As of 2011/12, the Care Quality Commission (CQC) has stopped 
its regulatory assessment of councils and resultant Annual 
Performance Assessment, with councils moving instead to a more 
sector-led assessment process.  

3. The Department of Health Document, Transparency in outcomes: 
a framework for adult social care establishes the concept of a 
Local Account created by councils to describe quality and 
outcomes in Adult Social Care.   

4. The Promoting Excellence in Councils’ Adults Social Care 
Programme Board, which is made up of representatives from 
ADASS, Local Government Group, CQC and the Department of 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 

Health, has requested that all councils consider producing a Local 
Account for Adults Social Care by December 2011. 

5. While the content and format of the Local Account is not defined, 
The Department of Health Document, Transparency in outcomes 
outlines that Local Account are expected to be comprehensive, 
and contain enough relevant detail, so that service users and 
members of the public see the evidence and data where they 
wish. It also aims to be accessible enough to allow service users, 
carers and the wider public to comment on our plans and 
priorities.  

6. Upon approval by Cabinet, The Local Account for 2011 will be 
made available through the council website in this comprehensive 
version, with printed copies being made available on request. 
There will also be an Easy Read version, and a shorter summary, 
both available online to promote accessibility.  

Council Plan 2011-2015 

7. The content of the Local Account has direct links to the priorities 
established to protect vulnerable people in the council plan for 
2011-15; specifically in its establishment of local priorities in 
support of: 

• improving care facilities to support people with specialist needs 

• investment in services to support people in the community, 
including telecare and reablement provision 

• safeguarding adults  

• promoting independence through individual budgets 

  Implications 

  Equalities 

8. The Local Account has to be accessible and as such advice and 
guidance in the production of an easy read version of the 
document will be sought through equality officers. 

  Other 

9. There are no implications relating to financial, HR, ITT, crime and 
disorder, property or legal issues arising from this report. 

 

Page 8



 

Recommendations 

10.  The Cabinet Member is asked to: 

a. Note the performance and improvements described in the Local 
Account for 2010/2011 information. 

b. Note the areas for development and improvement for the 
coming year. 

c. Approve the Local Account, with any relevant changes, for 
general publication on the council website. 

d. Endorse the Priority Actions arising from the Local account 
summarised in Section 5.1 of Annex 1 - Local Account City of 
York Council 2011.  Namely: 

• to enable self funders to access financial advice through 
CYC by January 2012. 

• undertake a flexible carers support scheme grant survey and 
a carers’ survey to look at the best way of distributing funds 
to make the most impact on carers’ lives and wellbeing. 

• further promote self assessments for adult social care 
customers. 

• to promote personal budgets and proactively discuss the 
financial options with customer right from the first contact. 

• to improve our systems to help deliver information and 
advice about self directed support. 

• to make Quality Assurance reports available to all on 
request, in an appropriate format and to circulate to survey 
responders, prospective residents/relatives, customers and 
other professionals. 

• to carry out a survey of customers of our assessment and 
personalisation service in 2012 to obtain feedback on their 
experience and quality of: personalised support, assessment 
and support planning, individual budgets, self assessment, 
achievement of desired outcomes. 

• to extend links into the voluntary sector especially for people 
who will not require formal ongoing support, to minimise 
social isolation and encourage continued independence. 

Page 9



 

• to work to reduce the levels of delayed transfers of care from 
hospital in the city from 2010-11 rates. 

• to support the development of community health capacity to 
deliver ‘step down’ care and make links to ensure this works 
in partnership with our reablement service. 

• increase the capacity of our reablement service through a 
tender exercise with the independent sector. 

• to develop “quality champions” within the services, to secure 
ownership of quality and to facilitate the sharing of good 
practice between teams. 

• to undertake a Carers’ Survey which will provide 
benchmarking for the national survey in 2013. 

• carry out a survey of relatives who are willing to talk to us 
about their relative’s end of life care within the council’s 
residential care homes as part of the 2012/13 quality 
assurance programme. 

• to carry out activity arising from the consultation on the 
proposed major changes in our residential care homes will 
drive our transformation programme. 

• establish a stand alone safeguarding adults team with staff 
members whose dedicated role is to investigate abuse. 

• develop an agreed safeguarding pathway with our providers 
to ensure all safeguarding referrals are dealt with in a 
consistent manner. 

• continue to improve our safeguarding processes, including 
learning from safeguarding children’s services, to provide 
better guidance to those investigating alleged abuse and 
those managing these cases. 

• to undertake work through York Safeguarding Adults Board 
to develop a “York picture” to inform safeguarding priorities 
for partners across the city. 

Reason: Approval by the Cabinet Member will enable ACE to 
meet its commitment to the Promoting Excellence in Councils’ 
Adults Social Care Programme Board, in producing a Local 
Account in December 2011. 

Page 10



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Mike Richardson 
Performance & Improvement Manager 
01904 554355 
 
 

Peter Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 
Report Approved � Date 07.12.11 
    

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 

Annex 1 - Local Account City of York Council 2011 

Annex 2 - Local Account Graphs & Analysis 2011 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



�

�

����������	
����������������	���	����
�

�����

�����������	
��������
�����������	
��������
�����������	
��������
�����������	
��������
����
���������������������������������������������
�����������������	��	������������������	�����

�������������	����������������	���	����

������������
��������	
����	� 	������	�!�	������	��������	�
��		������������������		����������������
"����������������������������������������	
�����
�����������	��������
#����	������
�������������	���������������	����������
	���������
$�������	�������������������	������������������	���
	������
%�������������&�'��(�����
)����	������	�������������������	���
�	����	������
*������
���������������	��������������	����������	�
������
�

���!	���������+�	�����

�  !"���Page 13



�����������	
��������
������������� �����

�

�����������	
����������	�����������	� �������

�

,�-���������������

#��	����������������$�����������������%������������������������������������������������������������&�

�
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������'�

(�)����*��������+��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������,�

-�	./��0��������1��������������������������������������
[...]
�
��
��
��
���
	�
� 
��
��
��
��

�
��
 �
��
%
:
��
��
��
��

• 
; 
��
��
� 
�	
��
�6
��

��
��
��
�� 

��
�� 

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�
�� 

��
��
 �
	�
��
��
��
��

�
��
���
��
�	
��
���
�� 

��
�	�

��
	�
���
�	�

��
��
���

���
 �
���

	�
�	
�

#
��
��
��
��=
��
��
��
�	
��
��
��
	�
��
��
	�
��
��	
��

��
�

��
 �

���
�


�!

"

��
�


��
���

�

�#


�
	��

��
��

��
��

��
	��

��

�

 �
��

�$
��

��
��

�

��

�

� �

-
�

��
��.

��
/�
&�

��
��
�
��

��
�)
�
��
���
�	
��
3
��
�
,
��
�4
	�
,
�2

�	

�
5�(

��
�1

��

�
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
0�

 �
��
�4
4



��
 �
��
��
�6
4�
�4
+�

�
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
���
���
�4
+�

�
��
��
��
��
4+
�

���
��
��
��
+�
���
,!
��
(
��
��
��
�4
%
:
L�
�2
"0
��

'�
	�
��

��
�)
�
��
��)
�	
.�
�
��
�
��

��
�)
�
��
���
�	
��
)�
	.
��
���
��
��
��

�5�
'	
�.
��
��
��

���
6�
65
��
0� 
��
��
44



���
��
 �
��
64
��
��
��
���
�*
��
�*
��
��
*

��
���
��
��
��
4�
��
��
�*�
�	
�4
��
�	
*�
�	
��
,�
4�
�	
��
��
�*�
��
��
�*�
�	
��
��
�*
��
��
�*
��
��
��
*�
�	
�*
��
	�
�,
*�
��
��
��
**
�	
��
��
��
��
�*�
��
�*
��
�

�

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Services  

20 December 2011 

 
Report of the Assistant Director, Integrated Commissioning, Adults, 
Children and Education  
 
York Adult Care Workforce Development Strategy 

 Summary 

1. Introduction of the first Adult Care Workforce Development 
Strategy for York focused on the whole of the adult care 
workforce. This includes organisations in the voluntary, statutory, 
private and independent sectors as well as unpaid carers and staff 
employed directly by individuals receiving direct payments. 

2. The strategy aims to improve the quality of people’s lives in York 
by developing a skilled, confident and competent social care 
workforce who are able to deliver truly person centred care.  

3. The document identifies 4 key priorities: 

• a skilled and compet
[...]
 communities in the 
delivery of care and support. It also highlights the need for 
workers to routinely look to an individual’s strengths, networks 
and community when planning and delivering support. 

• Protect vulnerable people - ensuring vulnerable people within 
our communities receive the support and care that they need 
relies on the tens of thousands of people who are providing 
care and support in our communities, both paid and unpaid. As 

Page 93



 

a partnership we are committed to supporting and developing 
this workforce to ensure that they continue to be able to deliver 
services with care, compassion and imagination. 

  Implications 

 Financial  
 
17. There are no financial implications as implementation of the 

strategy will be on a partnership basis and funding will be 
identified from within partners existing budgets and from relevant 
external funding streams. 

 
 Equalities  

18. An equalities impact assessment will be completed alongside the 
development of an action plan. 

 Other 

19. There are no Human Resources (HR), Legal, Crime and Disorder, 
Information Technology (IT) or Property implications arising from 
this report. 

 Risk Management 
 
20. There are no known risks associated with the strategy.  
 
  Recommendations 

21.  The Cabinet Member is asked to: 

a) Endorse this strategy and the establishment of a partnership 
group to oversee its implementation. 

Reason: to demonstrate City of York Council’s ongoing 
commitment to developing the adult care workforce. 

b) Endorse the proposal to take a paper reflecting the priorities of 
both the children’s and adults’ workforce strategies to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 

Reason: to ensure that leadership of both strategies is on a 
partnership basis. 

Page 94



 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Kate Helme  
Workforce Development Officer 
Adults, Children and Education 
01904 553031 
 
Nigel Burchell 
Workforce Development Man
[...]
six times a year 
 

Accountability 
& Reporting 
Arrangements 
 

Reports to: 
• The Adult Commissioning Board – to be confirmed 

Receives reports from: 
• Relevant working groups  

 

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 The Local Account for Adult Social Care 2011
	Local Account City of York Council 2011
	Local Account Graphs _Annex 2_ - Cabinet 20 December 2011

	5 York Adult Care Workforce Development Strategy
	Annex 1 - York Adult Care Workforce Strategy Draft December 2011 Annex 1
	Annex 2  - ToR York Adult Workforce Strategy Group December 2011




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR HEALTH, HOUSING AND ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES 

DATE 20 DECEMBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR SIMPSON-LAING (CABINET 
MEMBER) 

 
27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Cabinet Member was invited to declare at this point in the 
meeting any personal or prejudicial interests she might have in 
the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

28. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Decision Session 

of the Cabinet Member for Health, Housing 
and Adult Social Services held on 22 
November 2011, be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 

29. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

30. THE LOCAL ACCOUNT FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 2011  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which introduced her 
to the Local Account for Adult Social Care 2011. 
 
RESOLVED:  
      (i)  That the Cabinet Member note the performance and 

improvements described in the Local Account for 
2010/2011 information. 

 



     (ii) That the Cabinet Member note the areas for 
development and improvement in the coming year. 

 
      (iii) That the Cabinet Member approved the Local Account, 

with any relevant changes, for general publication on 
the Council website. 

 
     (iv) That the Cabinet Member endorse the Priority Actions 

arising out the Local Account summarised in Section 
5.1 of the Anmnex 1-Local Account City of York 
Council 2011. Namely; 

 
• To enable self funders to access financial advice 
through CYC by January 2012. 

 
• To undertake a flexible carers support scheme grant 
survey and carers’ survey to look at the best way of 
distributing funds to make the most impact on 
carer’s lives and wellbeing. 

 
• To further promote self assessments for adult social 
carer customers. 

 
• To promote personal budgets and proactively 
discuss the financial options with customers right 
from the first contact. 

 
• To improve our systems to help deliver information 
and advice about self directed support. 

 
• To make Quality Assurance reports available to all 
on request, in an appropriate format and to circulate 
to survey responders, prospective 
residents/relatives, customers and other 
professionals. 

 
• To carry out a survey of customers of our 
assessment and personalisation service in 2012 to 
obtain feedback on their experience and quality of: 
personalised support, assessment and support 
planning, individual budgets, self assessment, 
achievement of desired outcomes. 

 
 



• To extend links into the voluntary sector especially 
for people who will not require formal ongoing 
support, to minimise social isolation and encourage 
continued independence. 

 
• To work to reduce the levels of delayed transfers of 
care from hospitals in the city from 2011-12 rates. 

 
• To support the development of community health 
capacity to deliver ‘step down’ care and make links 
to ensure this works in partnership with our 
reablement service. 

 
• To develop “quality champions” within the service, to 
secure ownership of quality and to facilitate the 
sharing of good practice between teams. 

 
• To undertake a Carers’ Survey which will provide 
benchmarking for the national survey in 2013. 

 
• To carry out a survey of relatives who are willing to 
talk to us about their relative’s end of life care within 
the Council’s residential care homes as part of the 
2012/13 quality assurance programme. 

 
• To carry out activity arising from the consultation on 
the proposed major changes in our residential care 
homes to drive our transformation programme. 

 
• To establish a stand alone safeguarding adults team 
with staff members whose dedicated role is to 
investigate abuse. 

 
• To develop an agreed safeguarding pathway with 
our providers to ensure all safeguarding referrals are 
dealt with in a consistent manner. 

 
• To continue to improve our safeguarding processes, 
including learning from safeguarding children’s 
services, to provide better guidance to those 
investigated alleged abuse and those managing 
these cases. 

 



• To undertake work through York Safeguarding 
Adults Board to develop a “York picture” to inform on 
safeguarding priorities for partners across the city. 

 
REASON: To enable Adults, Children and Education to meet its 

commitment to the Promoting Excellence in 
Councils’ Adult Social Care Programme Board, in 
producing a Local Account in December 2011.   

 
31. YORK ADULT CARE WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 

STRATEGY  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which introduced the 
first York Adult Care Workforce Development Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: The Cabinet Member is asked to; 
 

i) Endorse the strategy and the establishment of a 
partnership group to oversee its implementation. 

 
Reason: To demonstrate City of York Council’s ongoing 

commitment to developing the adult care workforce. 
 

ii) Endorse the proposal to take a paper reflecting the 
priorities of the both the children’s and adult’s 
workforce strategies to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 

 
Reason: To ensure that leadership of both strategies is on a 

partnership basis. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor T Simpson-Laing, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.45 pm]. 


